
2002 MSHSL SECTION 3A BOYS' 5000M CHAMPIONSHIP 
Slayton    Oct. 24, 2002 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells    63    3    8   15   16   21   25   37   17:32      1:11 
  2   Canby-Minneota-LincHi    65    1    2    5   27   30   39   54   17:25      1:44 
  3   Jackson County Centrl    74    4   13   14   17   26   62   67   17:41      1:20 
  4   Luverne                  88   10   12   20   22   24   28   47   17:50        34 
  5   MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin    111    6    9   11   32   53   69   82   17:57      2:16 
  6   S W C                   189   18   31   41   42   57   68        18:45      1:39 
  7   Redwood Valley          206   34   38   40   45   49   51   55   18:51        32 
  8   Windom Area             218    7   43   50   58   60   64   78   18:55      2:30 
  9   Adrian                  235   29   33   48   52   73   81   87   19:09      2:08 
 10   Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey   245   23   36   56   59   71   74   75   19:12      2:15 
 11   Yellow Medicine East    300   19   63   65   76   77   79   85   19:54      2:57 
 12   B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr   314   35   44   61   84   90   91        20:30      4:35 
 13   S W StarCon/S V-R L-B   384   46   80   83   86   89             21:32      4:05 
 14   Martin County West      388   66   70   72   88   92   93        21:24      4:00 
INCOMPLETE TEAMS: Murray County Central, Renville County West 
 
1. Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
    3  Tyler Bush                  16:49   
    8  Zach Hadler                 17:14   
   15  Greg Vanbatavia             17:45   
   16  Kale Wiatzema               17:50   
   21  Lee Jackson                 18:00   
   25  Todd Alberty                18:11   
   37  Derek Haak                  18:44   
Time = 1:27:38     Places = 63 
 
2. Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
    1  Shawn Liebfried             16:39   
    2  Chaske Haas                 16:48   
    5  Chad Janaseski              16:54   
   27  Tanner Skillings            18:19   
   30  Trent Hartle                18:23   
   39  Nathen Heggeseth            18:49   
   54  Lance Citroski              19:23   
Time = 1:27:03     Places = 65 
 
3. Jackson County Centrl 
    4  Jacob Kocak                 16:53   
   13  Cody Lewis                  17:43   
   14  Phillip Wohles              17:44   
   17  Steve Strom                 17:52   
   26  Kyle Kocak                  18:13   
   62  Nick Stevermer              19:50   
   67  Kyle Hodenfield             19:59   
Time = 1:28:25     Places = 74 
 
4. Luverne 
   10  Jake Studer                 17:27   
   12  Jesse Kuhlman               17:40   
   20  Rustin Aaker                17:59   
   22  Dusty Antonie               18:01   
   24  Jesson Vogt                 18:01   
   28  Nick Otten                  18:21   
   47  Travis Halfmann             19:03   
Time = 1:29:08     Places = 88 
 
5. MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
    6  Tim Harder                  17:04   
    9  Dave Bucklin                17:19   
   11  Jeremy Arbid                17:28   
   32  Kyle Ott                    18:30   
   53  Travis Ratzlaff             19:20   
   69  Josh Oakland                20:03   
   82  Marc Oakland                21:52   
Time = 1:29:41     Places = 111 
 
6. S W C 
   18  Collin Broekhuis            17:53   
   31  Wade Kreun                  18:27   
   41  Ethan Mesnar                18:54   
   42  Devin Vanthoff              18:56   
   57  Jeremy Vantoff              19:32   
   68  Alex Spronk                 19:59   
Time = 1:33:42     Places = 189 
 
 

7. Redwood Valley 
   34  Mark Kaardal                18:33   
   38  Josh Nieland                18:46   
   40  Mark Anderson               18:49   
   45  Calvin Heiling              19:01   
   49  Justin Peters               19:05   
   51  Wes Patrick                 19:15   
   55  Joel Kaardal                19:23   
Time = 1:34:14     Places = 206 
 
8. Windom Area 
    7  Jeff Stuckenbroker          17:10   
   43  Jason Kruger                18:59   
   50  Derek Jones                 19:10   
   58  Tom Curley                  19:35   
   60  Josh Schwalbach             19:40   
   64  Adam Horkey                 19:53   
   78  Konrad Lightner             20:58   
Time = 1:34:34     Places = 218 
 
9. Adrian 
   29  Brandon Bullerman           18:22   
   33  Paul Honermann              18:31   
   48  Erthan Wieneke              19:04   
   52  Chad Janssen                19:18   
   73  Aaron Mormann               20:30   
   81  Kelly Seeman                21:33   
   87  Dustin Lonneman             22:32   
Time = 1:35:45     Places = 235 
 
10. Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   23  Randy Potter                18:01   
   36  Travis Lang                 18:39   
   56  Cody Fennern                19:25   
   59  Abe Krueger                 19:36   
   71  A J Luckhardt               20:16   
   74  David Warner                20:35   
   75  Patrick Schmitz             20:44   
Time = 1:35:57     Places = 245 
 
11. Yellow Medicine East 
   19  Jacob Henderson             17:57   
   63  Beau Shafer                 19:52   
   65  Kevin Stengel               19:56   
   76  Jeff Ford                   20:48   
   77  Nick Kuam                   20:54   
   79  Andrew Gunderson            21:05   
   85  Kyle Link                   22:20   
Time = 1:39:27     Places = 300 
 
12. B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   35  Zeke Lundstrum              18:38   
   44  Jon Agre                    18:59   
   61  Mark Pietig                 19:43   
   84  Bryan Anderson              21:57   
   90  Jeremy Chandler             23:13   
   91  Chris Clouse                23:53   
Time = 1:42:30     Places = 314 
 
 



13. S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   46  Rosalio Fonseca             19:02   
   80  Dane Baumgard               21:10   
   83  Dana Stenzel                21:56   
   86  Tyler Henning               22:25   
   89  Nathan Stenzel              23:07   
Time = 1:47:40     Places = 384 
 

14. Martin County West 
   66  Barry Kneeland              19:56   
   70  Tyler Nolte                 20:12   
   72  Paul Henning                20:19   
   88  A J Peterson                22:37   
   92  Mik Lundquist               23:56   
   93  Andy Henning                24:09   
Time = 1:47:00     Places = 388 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Shawn Liebfried             16:39    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
    2     2  Chaske Haas                 16:48    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
    3     3  Tyler Bush                  16:49    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
    4     4  Jacob Kocak                 16:53    Jackson County Centrl 
    5     5  Chad Janaseski              16:54    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
    6     6  Tim Harder                  17:04    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
    7     7  Jeff Stuckenbroker          17:10    Windom Area 
    8     8  Zach Hadler                 17:14    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
    9     9  Dave Bucklin                17:19    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   10    10  Jake Studer                 17:27    Luverne 
   11    11  Jeremy Arbid                17:28    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   12    12  Jesse Kuhlman               17:40    Luverne 
   13    13  Cody Lewis                  17:43    Jackson County Centrl 
   14    14  Phillip Wohles              17:44    Jackson County Centrl 
   15        Paul Pratt                  17:44    Murray County Central 
   16    15  Greg Vanbatavia             17:45    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   17    16  Kale Wiatzema               17:50    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   18    17  Steve Strom                 17:52    Jackson County Centrl 
   19    18  Collin Broekhuis            17:53    S W C 
   20    19  Jacob Henderson             17:57    Yellow Medicine East 
   21    20  Rustin Aaker                17:59    Luverne 
   22    21  Lee Jackson                 18:00    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   23    22  Dusty Antonie               18:01    Luverne 
   24    23  Randy Potter                18:01    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   25    24  Jesson Vogt                 18:01    Luverne 
   26    25  Todd Alberty                18:11    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   27    26  Kyle Kocak                  18:13    Jackson County Centrl 
   28    27  Tanner Skillings            18:19    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   29    28  Nick Otten                  18:21    Luverne 
   30    29  Brandon Bullerman           18:22    Adrian 
   31    30  Trent Hartle                18:23    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   32    31  Wade Kreun                  18:27    S W C 
   33    32  Kyle Ott                    18:30    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   34    33  Paul Honermann              18:31    Adrian 
   35    34  Mark Kaardal                18:33    Redwood Valley 
   36    35  Zeke Lundstrum              18:38    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   37    36  Travis Lang                 18:39    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   38    37  Derek Haak                  18:44    Hills-B C-Edgrtn-Ells 
   39    38  Josh Nieland                18:46    Redwood Valley 
   40    39  Nathen Heggeseth            18:49    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   41    40  Mark Anderson               18:49    Redwood Valley 
   42        Paul Andert                 18:52    Murray County Central 
   43    41  Ethan Mesnar                18:54    S W C 
   44    42  Devin Vanthoff              18:56    S W C 
   45    43  Jason Kruger                18:59    Windom Area 
   46    44  Jon Agre                    18:59    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   47    45  Calvin Heiling              19:01    Redwood Valley 
   48    46  Rosalio Fonseca             19:02    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   49    47  Travis Halfmann             19:03    Luverne 
   50    48  Erthan Wieneke              19:04    Adrian 
   51    49  Justin Peters               19:05    Redwood Valley 
   52    50  Derek Jones                 19:10    Windom Area 
   53    51  Wes Patrick                 19:15    Redwood Valley 
   54    52  Chad Janssen                19:18    Adrian 
   55        Casey Link                  19:19    Renville County West 
   56    53  Travis Ratzlaff             19:20    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   57    54  Lance Citroski              19:23    Canby-Minneota-LincHi 
   58    55  Joel Kaardal                19:23    Redwood Valley 
   59    56  Cody Fennern                19:25    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   60    57  Jeremy Vantoff              19:32    S W C 
   61    58  Tom Curley                  19:35    Windom Area 
   62    59  Abe Krueger                 19:36    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   63    60  Josh Schwalbach             19:40    Windom Area 
   64    61  Mark Pietig                 19:43    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   65    62  Nick Stevermer              19:50    Jackson County Centrl 
   66    63  Beau Shafer                 19:52    Yellow Medicine East 
   67    64  Adam Horkey                 19:53    Windom Area 
   68    65  Kevin Stengel               19:56    Yellow Medicine East 
   69    66  Barry Kneeland              19:56    Martin County West 
   70    67  Kyle Hodenfield             19:59    Jackson County Centrl 
   71    68  Alex Spronk                 19:59    S W C 



   72    69  Josh Oakland                20:03    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   73    70  Tyler Nolte                 20:12    Martin County West 
   74    71  A J Luckhardt               20:16    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   75    72  Paul Henning                20:19    Martin County West 
   76    73  Aaron Mormann               20:30    Adrian 
   77    74  David Warner                20:35    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   78    75  Patrick Schmitz             20:44    Sprngfld-CedMt-Cmfrey 
   79    76  Jeff Ford                   20:48    Yellow Medicine East 
   80    77  Nick Kuam                   20:54    Yellow Medicine East 
   81    78  Konrad Lightner             20:58    Windom Area 
   82    79  Andrew Gunderson            21:05    Yellow Medicine East 
   83    80  Dane Baumgard               21:10    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   84    81  Kelly Seeman                21:33    Adrian 
   85        Greg Haubrich               21:44    Renville County West 
   86    82  Marc Oakland                21:52    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
   87    83  Dana Stenzel                21:56    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   88    84  Bryan Anderson              21:57    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   89    85  Kyle Link                   22:20    Yellow Medicine East 
   90    86  Tyler Henning               22:25    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   91    87  Dustin Lonneman             22:32    Adrian 
   92        Tadd Tepfer                 22:36    Renville County West 
   93    88  A J Peterson                22:37    Martin County West 
   94    89  Nathan Stenzel              23:07    S W StarCon/S V-R L-B 
   95    90  Jeremy Chandler             23:13    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   96    91  Chris Clouse                23:53    B O L D/BufloLk-Hectr 
   97    92  Mik Lundquist               23:56    Martin County West 
   98    93  Andy Henning                24:09    Martin County West 


